
5:30 P.M. - PROPOSED BUDGET REVIEW 

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT 

COMMITTEE AGENDA 

MARCH 17,2015 

FINANCE 

1. 2015-16 Proposed Budget Review - 5:30 p.m. 

PLANNING & ZONING 

1. Seasons Produce & Specialty Market 
Special Use Amendment 

2. Sanzeri's Subdivision Rezon ing & Preliminary/Final Plat 

3. Inglesia Bautista Betel Site Plan Amendment 

4. Artis Senior Living of Bartlett Final Subdivision 
& Final PUO/Site Plan for Lot 1 



Agenda Item Executive Summary 
Case # 15-04 - Seasons Produce and Specialty Committee 

Item Name Market or Board Village Board Committee 

BUDGET IMPACT 

Amount: N/A Budgeted N/A 

List what 
fund N/ A 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
A request for a SPECIAL USE PERMIT (2nd AMENDMENT) (a) to allow for the ~xp~nsion of the ~utcioor sales area and (b) 
add Friday hours for the existing seasonal outdoor produce market located on the west side of Rt. 59, north of Stearns Rd., in 
the southeast corner of the Bartlett Commons Shopping Center parking lot. 

ATTACHMENTS (PLEASE LIST) 

Staff Report, Applicant Cover Letter, Owner Authorization Letter, Application, Location Map, Site Plan 

For Discussion Only X To discuss the proposed Special Use Permit (Amendment) and forward to the Plan 
Commission for a public hearing. 

Resolution 

Ordinance 

Motion: 

Staff: Jim Plonczynski Date: 3/9/15 



DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

PETITIONER 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT MEMORANDUM 

15-042 

March 9, 2015 

Valerie L. salm~Village Administrator 

Jim PIOnCZY~~D Director 

(#15-04) Seasons Produce and Specialty Market 

Valery Kapadoukakis on behalf of Seasons Produce and Specialty Market 

SUBJECT SITE 

West side of Rt. 59, north of Stearns Road, in the Bartlett Commons Shopping Center 

REQUEST 

Special Use Permit (2nd Amendment) - (a) to a llow for the expansion of the outdoor 
sales area and (b) add Friday hours 

SURROUNDING LAND USES 

Subject Site 

North 
South 
East 
West 
* DuPage County Zoning 

DISCUSSION 

Land Use 

Commercial 

Commercial/SF 
Commercial 
Commercial 
Single Family 

Comprehensive Plan 

Commercial 

Commercial 
Commercial 
Commercial 
Suburban Residential 

Zoning 

B-3 PUD 

B-3 PUD/R-3* 
B-4 
B-3 
SR-2 PUD 

1. The petitioner was granted a Special Use Permit on June 7, 2011 by Ordinance 
#2011 -38 for outdoor seasonal sales for a produce market in the Bartlett 
Commons Shopping Center. The petitioner was subsequently granted an 
amendment to the Special Use Permit on May 21, 2013 by Ordinance #2013-41. 
The 20 13 amendment was to (a) expand the outdoor seasonal sales area and 
(b) to extend the seasonal time permitted to operate the market. The petitioner 
is now requesting a second amendment to the Special Use Permit: [a) to further 
expand the outdoor sa les area due to increased demand and (b) add Friday 
hours. 



CD Memo 15-042 
March 9,2015 
Page 2 

2. The petitioner is currently approved to operate the market every Saturday and 
Sunday from 8:00 a.m. until 5:00 p.m. from May 1 st through November 30th of 
each calendar year. The petitioner is now seeking to operate on Fridays from 
11 :00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. 

3. As before, the market would consist primarily of whole produce with a small 
amount of flowers and oils. Only one vendor would be at the site and one small 
box truck would deliver the produce. 

4. Due to the growing popularity of the market, the petitioner would like to increase 
the size of the tent used to house the produce. The petitioner was originally 
approved for a 30' x 40' tent and an area within the parking lot of 40' x 50'. In 
2013, the petitioner requested and was approved for a 40' x 60' tent and an 
area encompassing 50' x 70' in the parking lot. The petitioner is now requesting 
a 40' x 80' tent within an area encompassing 50' x 90' in the parking lot. There 
will continue to be just one truck that would park east of the tent, behind the BP 
station. 

5. As a reminder, the petitioner had previously contacted the DuPage County 
Health Department and because only whole produce is being sold at this 
location, no permit is required. There will be no food preparation on the site . 

6. A building permit would be required for the proposed seasonal tent as has been 
required in the past. 

7. The market would occupy approximately 20 parking spaces (which includes 2 
parking spaces for a small box truck). The Bartlett Commons Shopping Center 
currently has 422 parking spaces and Staff believes the site will adequately 
accommodate this proposed use. 

8. The owner of the property has granted permission for the petitioner to expand 
their outdoor sales area and to apply for the Special Use Permit Amendment 
(see attached letter) . 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Staff recommends forwarding this petition to the Plan Commission for their review 
and to conduct the public hearing. 

Background information is attached for your review. 

mjs/attachments 

X:IComdevlmem20 151042_seasonsprod ucemkt_ vbc.docx 



February 22, 2015 

President and Board of Trustees 
Village of Bartlett 
228 S. Main St. 
Bartlett, 11 60103 

Re: Special use Permit for Seasons Outdoor Produce Market 

Dear President and Board of Trustees: 

RECEIVED 
COMMUNITY DEVElOPMEI\f) 

FEB 25 2015 

VilLAGE OF 
BARTLETT 

We are applying for a Special Use Permit to enlarge the tent at the location of the comer of 
Route 59 & Steams Road for our Outdoor Produce Market. We would like to be able to run this 
Market from May thru November. We specialize in quality fresh produce at an affordable price. 

We hope that you find this acceptable and let us serve the residents of the Village and 
surrounding areas. 

Sincerely, 

Valery Kapadoukakis 
Seasons Produce Market 



BARTLETT COMMONS 
810-892 S ROUTE 59 BARTLETI, IL 60103 

RECEIVED 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENl 

FEB 25 2015 

VilLAGE OF 
BARTlETr 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: February 26, 2015 

WE, PAUL & NICO SCARDINO, ALLOW SEASONS PRODUCE AND SPECIALTY 

MARKET TO OPEN ON FRIDAYS IN ADDITION TO ITS NORMAL SAUTURDAYS AND 

SUNDAYS. WE WILL ALSO ALLOW THEM TO EXPAND AN ESTIMATED + OR - 20 

FEET SO THEY COULD EASILY FUNCTION AND OPERATE THEIR BUSINESS. ANY 

QUESTIONS FEEL FREEE TO CONTACT US. THANK YOU 

BEST REGARDS, 



VILLAGE OF BARTLETT 
. ..".,.-,",'. SPEcIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION 

For Office Use Only 

Case# 1 5-04 
RECEIVED 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

PROJECTNAME: &aSU,15 dlJJ{lJ(-twdm ttwduik 
(Please type or complete in blue or black ink.) tf'rlttKi&:l::-

Name: 

Address: 

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION 

Phone: 

Fax: 

VILLAGE OF 
BARTLETT 

Mobile: ___ --,-___ _ 

Email: 'fuller diMQS ~{lU-'f~ o 

Name: f(fit,l .... g/ t?~0 0 Phone: 61/Z - 2 7/- IW 7" 
Address: 1% 130/ I/r Fax: 

·;ftJc: ... /e9b q~ L,tJotg Mobile: ______ _ 

Email: ---------

SPECIAL USE PERMIT REQUESTED (please describe i.e. liquor sales, outdoor seating, etc.) 

DJ tl ~OOL SA:(6t; 1) ,0 fD~ 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Common Address I General Location of Property: fih.lt f!JJ(fl...f/ ~ ~-(f()ly\S E!< /2.-1 fJ~ 

Property Index Number ("Tax PIN" I "Parcel ID"): _=O_/z...-----!!!:O_lf--=----_Lf...+'_O--....:..I---=D:.-o\"' __ 'S ___ _ 
Zoning: Land Use: 

(Refer to Official Zoning Map) 

Comprehensive Plan Designation for this Property: __ ....:C:::....o~W\.:.c.V'Il_e"-Y.....::c'-'-i .:...::Cl"-\ _______ _ 
(Refer to Future Land Use Map) 

Acreage: _______ _ 

APPLICANT'S EXPERTS (Including name, address, phone, fax and email; mobile phone is optional) 
Attorney 

Surveyor 

Other 

Special Use Permit Application Page 1 



FINDINGS OF FACT FOR SPECIAL USES 

Both the Plan Commission and Village Board must decide if the requested Special Use meets the 
standards established by the Village of Bartlett Zoning Ordinance. 

The Plan Commission shall make fmdings based upon evidence presented on the following 
standards: Q!lease respond to each of these standards in writing below as it relates to your case. 
It is important that you write legibly or type your responses as this application will be included 
with the staft'report for the Plan Commission and Village Board to review.) 

1. That the proposed use at that particular location requested is necessary or desirable to provide a 
service or a facility which is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the 
general welfare of the neighborhood or community. 

/;)e (j/II (J.})" to 8g&eu </;h I L Dr'pJ. {1j)I11I/t)fl ihJ ~{u,d 
4,J -HaL)"':: "(,oeM I' ~ ii-aJ U:r fJaU/4Iriv Md ,/,1 . ) r 

</4 frt.4bd ~dd-t . .. 

2. That such use will not under the circumstances of the particular case be detrimental to the health, 
safety, morals, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or be injurious to 
property value or improvement in the vicinity. 

(lIft 

3. That the special use shall conform to the regulations and conditions specified in this Title for 
such use and with the stipulation and conditions made a part of the authorization granted by the 
Village Board of Trustees. 

Iue O/[Il< (~0¥GA~ tv ely /] fg1-iUido lJr.+: ~\ ~ 'lYl~ 

~t;:ut ~~ +11iu_ 

Special Use Pennit Application Page 2 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

The undersigned hereby acknowledges he/she-is familiar with the code requirements 
which relate to this petition and certifies that this submittal is in conformance with such code(s). 
He/ she further understands that any late, incomplete or non-conforming submittal will not be 
scheduled on an agenda for a public hearing. 

SIGNED: X 1!alfl!J&t~ 
PRINT NAME: /(1/' ry KAt) IJ{) 61& t4iiS 
DATED: 2-)()-1g' 

REIMBURSEMENT OF CONSULTANT FEES AGREEMENT 

The undersigned hereby acknowledges his/her obligation to reimburse the Village of 
Bartlett for all necessary and reasonable expenses incurred by the Village for review and 
processing of the application. Further, the undersigned acknowledges that he/she understands 
that these expenses will be billed on an ongoing basis as they are incurred and will be due within 
thirty days. All reviews of the petition will be discontinued if the expenses have not been paid 
within that period. Such expenses may include, but are not limited to: attorney's fees, engineer 
fees, consulting planner's fees, public advertising expenses, court reporter fees and recording 
expenses. Please complete (print) the information requested below and provide a signature. 

NA~ QF PERSON TO BE BILLED: ({Miff /(tpIHJ 0 U kA-t?<1 
ADDRESS: I () '3 -1 pt;l)f e Vltl(Ct:~ ! IJR. 

PHONE NUMBER: __ -,,-t_3_~ -LL-- J~]_7.......::;..--~..:;.....~ ----,5 <~) _______ _ 

--- SIGNED: -----+-X~·- ~~Wy~' ~~~wtUQ..looll!!::~~~~~.---:---------'---
DATED: ______ i_-~2D __ -~/~~ ____________ ' ____________ __ 

Special Use Pennit Application Page 3 



Case #2015-04 
Seasons Produce & Specialty Market 

Special Use Permit - Outdoor Sales Expansion 
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Agenda Item Executive Summary 
Committee 

Item Name Case # 14-15 - Sanzeri's Subdivision or Board Village Board Committee 

BUDGET IMPACT 

. Amount: N/A Budgeted N/A 

List what 
fund N/ A 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

A request for a REZONING from ER-1 (Estate Res idence District) to SR-2 (Su burban Residence District) and a 
request for a PRELIMINARY/ FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION to create two (2) detached single-family 
residential lots on 0.65 acres located on the south side of W. Railroad Avenue, west of S. Western Avenue, 
commonly known as 429 W. Railroad Avenue. 

ATTACHMENTS (PLEASE LIST) 

Applicant Cover Letter, Application, Location Map, Zoning Map, Preliminary/Final Plat of Subdivision 

For Discussion Only X To discuss the proposed rezoning and subdivision and forward to the Plan 
Commission for a public hearing. 

Resolution 

Ordinance 

Motion: 

Staff: Jim Plonczynski Date: 3/9/15 



DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

PETITIONER 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT MEMORANDUM 
15-031 

March 9, 2015 

e Administrator 

Jim Plonczynski, C I 

Dana Sanzeri represented by Linda Sanzeri. 

SUBJECT SITE 

South side of W. Railroad Avenue, west of S. Western Avenue, commonly known as 429 
W. Railroad Avenue 

REQUEST 

Rezoning from ER-1 to SR-2; Preliminary/Final Plat of Subdivision to create two detached 
single-family residential lots. 

SURROUNDING LAND USES 

Subject Site 

North 
South 
East 
West 

DISCUSSION 

Land Use 

Single-Family Residential 

Railroad/SF Residential 
Single-Family Residential 
Single-Family Residential 
Church 

Comprehensive Plan 

Suburban Residential 
(2-5 du/ net acre) 

Village Center Residential 
Suburban Residential 
Suburban Residential 
Municipal/Institutional 

Zoning 

ER-1 

SR-4 
SR-3 
SR-3 
ER-1 

1. The Petitioner is requesting a Zoning Map Amendment (Rezoning) from ER-1 to SR-
2 and a Preliminary/Final Plat of Subdivision for a proposed two-lot residentia l 
subdivision on a 28,169 square-foot parcel (0.65 acres more or less). 

2. The subject property is currently developed with a one-story, 900 square-foot, 
detached single- fami ly house (built c.1935), a detached two-car garage, and a 
20 ' x 12' detached shed. The Petitioner is proposing to demolish the existing 
structures to a llow for the construction of two new single-family houses. The 
Petitioner has stated that she intends to construct a home on the western lot (Lot 



CD Memo 15-031 
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1) and to market the eastern lot (Lot 2) for sale or as a built-to-suit property. 

3. Lot 1 is 17,325 square feet. Lot 2 is 10,844 square feet. Both proposed lots would 
comply with the SR-2 minimum lot area requirement of 10,800 square feet. 

4. The Comprehensive Plan currently identifies this site as Suburban Residential (2-5 
dwelling units/net acre). This project would result in a net density of 2.76 dwelling 
units/ net acre. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Staff recommends forwarding the petition to the Plan Commission for their review 
and to conduct the public hearing. 

A copy of the Rezoning petition, Preliminary/Final Plat of Subdivision, and additional 
background information are attached for your review. 

mjs/attachments 

x:\comdev\mem2015\031 _sanzeri's subdivision_ vbc.docx 



July 9, 2014 

Dear Village of Bartlett President and Board of Trustees, 

RECJ:'Vcr. 
COMMUNiTY DEVE~OPME,fIJ " 

JUL -: 9 2014 

VILLAGE OF 
BARTLETT 

My name is Dana Sanzeri. 1 have lived in Bartlett for 32 years. 1 recently purchased a 
house at 429 Railroad Ave. The purpose of this letter is to inform you about my application for 
rezoning! subdivision. 

Currently, 429 W. Railroad Ave. is an 82 year old home that is zoned ER-1 (a residential 

estate with over 80,000 square feet). The plot of land at 429 W. Railroad Ave. is approximately 

30,000 square feet. 1 am applying to have the plot of land subdivided into two lots and rezoned 

to SR-2 (Suburban Residence District). 

The goal of the property is to achieve zoning, tear down the current structures, subdivide 

the land into two lots, and build 2 homes --- 1 intend to live in one of the two homes long telID so 

you can be assured that all of my design/build decisions will be of top quality and have the 

objective of enhancing the value of the property. 1 am happy to meet with Village staff to make 

the proper applications and to make this substantial improvement to the neighborhood a reality. 

Regards, 

Dana 

Dana Sanzeri 
185 E. Steams Rd. 
Bartlett,IL 60103 
630-776-3953 



VILLAGE OF BARTLETT 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 

For Office Use ~~ 

Case # / L/ ---I ~ . 
RECEIVED 

COMMUNiTY,DEVElQPMENT (Please type or complete in blue or black ink.) 

JUl 1 6 2014 
PROJECT NAME ---=S=--/f=--tJ_2_£_/!"'_I_~_~ .. S=--'M.:.-.'/!UJ-=·_!.....:t} I:....-S_I_· tI....:....!V!...-. . _ 

VILLAGE OF 
BARTLETT 

PETITIONER INFORMATION 

Name: J)it-NI1 .SAN'Z-&~I 

Address: /8'5 E . ..s r £A- ILtVs ;<.JJ . 

j31Jf?-rt-c'rr I It- ~tJ 10:;; 

Fax:. _________ _ 

Mobile: ~ 2d. ??~'. _3:? 5"3 
1.1,vi)rf SAN'ze£ I 
1.ft'tE: S;'TeIM.I.,-s ;to :4Jlfone:'ff ;t- t};tJ/():3 Email: ]);}ililSlfNU!lf@..S/jf!.lJulvtt . .AliJ1 

" 
~ 3Ll. '7?;2... if? £f? 3 ) I- i.<V 'J If ,s,-'It ).I Z£/Z. ( @ #-~ t. (' 0,,1.1, , 

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION 

Name: ...P Ii Nir .sA N 2-(;; !2-1 Phone: f; 3 tj . J It - .?7 [ ' 3 

Address: Io..t; £. S 'r£r1t--NJ /Lb. 

1>ff (L.-, t.& rr: 1'- If IJ I tI 3' 

Fax: _________ _ 

Mobile: te;3;~ , :77~·396-3 

Email: J))J)ijIlSI}AI2~R./~.s/!f!.4l~.glJt. 

ACTION REQUESTED (Please check all that apply.) 

7 
v 

Annexation 
PUD (preliminary) 
PUD (fmal) V 
Subdivision (preliminary) 
Subdivision (fmal) 
Site Plan 
Unified Business Center Sign Plan 

Special Use (please describe) ________ _ 
Variation (please describe) _________ _ 
Rezoningjrom E £. - ! to _----=S~£=---~fr=--___ _ 

Text Amendment 

Other (please describe) _____________________ _ 

SIGN PLAN REQUIRED? (Please Circle.) Yes or No 
(Note: A Unified Business Center Sign Plan is required jor jour or more individual offices or businesses sharing a 
common building entrance or private parking lot.) 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Common Address/General Location of Property: i;ftf ttl . .t1l11~tJA); 1/I1t5( .p;f2./zE7j" / t.-
. ~tP/t:I.3 

Development Application Page 1 



Property Index Number ("Tax PIN" I "Parcel ID"): t'~ - 31- //'tJ~ - t!Jt? 9 - tlCltJ{) 

, -' " Zoning~ Existing: _-=-6_'.£-_' -!,-/ ____ _ Land Use: Existing: !It-'S/CJGN''TII'tL, 
(Refer to Official Zonillg Map) 

, : ~ . 
Proposed: "c;' /l-.2J Proposed: /2£s I /)[:;#TI/t L 

Comp~~hen~ive Plan Designation for this Property: t./3silu::f.trlffL- -.s'Lz.., /.:z, L-r) 7 S 
(Refer to Future Land Use Map) 

Acreage: tess rH-4N A-~/l.-G 6'/lc Jf 
I) /t:J1 ??~ ,<cz ~r: artd- /) 1'1, c{:; 0 I 

For PUD's and Subdivisions: 
No. ofLots/Units: __ ,:1.; ______ _ 

Minimum Lot: Area IUI/ro Width __ r._{}_, __ 
, 

Average Lot: Area ____ _ Width ____ _ 

. ) 
Depth / 3? - '-I y ' 

Depth ____ _ 

" ( 

APPLICANT'S EXPERTS (fucluding name, address, phone, fax and email; mobile phone is optional) 

Attorney 

Engineer 

I 

.zt:. 6- '3" ~ S v I . 7 -g ? r j/ ,#())J ~ 

Surveyor 

r i 

Land Planner 

Development Application Page 2 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

The undersigned hereby acknowledges hel she is familiar with the code requirements 
which relate to this petition and certifies that this submittal is in .conformance with such code(s). 
Hel she further understands that any late, incomplete or non-conforming submittal will not be 

./ 
scheduled on an agenda. 

SIGNATURE: ~~ __ ~~ ________ ~~ __ ~-= ____________________ __ 

REIMBURSEMENT OF CONSULTANT FEES AGREE:MENT 
l' 

The undersigned hereby acknowledges hislher obligation to reimburse the Village of 
Bartlett for all necessary and reasonable expenses incurred by the Village for review and 
processing of the application. Further, the undersigned acknowledges that helshe understands 
that these expenses will be billed on an ongoing basis as they are incurred and will be due within 
thirty days. All reviews of the petition will be discontinued if the expenses have not been paid 
within that period. Such expenses may include, but are not limited to: attorney's fees, engineer 
fees, consulting planner's fees, public advertising expenses, court reporter fees and recording 
expenses. Please complete (print) the information requested below and provide a signature. 

NAME OF PERSON TO BE B1I.,LED:~_~ __ 4'lV.Ll.!...f.dk=--~~.L..I...c;::'l=:so£ea4:=~_· _______ _ 

ADDRESS: l ~~ @;~ ~aevh ~~ 

~. ~ t..-.,l~ 

PHONE~E~ __ ~~~ __ ~4~~_3_9_~ __ ~ ____ -_.~~==~~~~u-~~~ __ 
~ 

SIGNATURE: ~ __ ~~~~~ __________________________________ __ 

DATE: ____________ )~-~(~~~/~l~(---------------------------

Development Application Page 13 





ZONING MAP 
#2014-15 Sanzeri's Subdivision 

Rezoning & Preliminary/Final Plat of SubdivIsion 
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Agenda Item Executive Summary 

Item Name Iglesia Bautista Betel 

BUDGET IMPACT 

Amount: Nj A 

List what 
fund Nj A 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Site Plan Amendment to Expand an Existing Parking Lot 

Committee 
or Board 

Budgeted 

Committee 

NjA 

The Petitioner is requesting to expand the parking lot of the former Iglesia Bautista Betel church site 
from 37 parking spaces to 83 parking spaces with improvements that also include engineering, 
drainage, lighting and landscaping as part of a church swap with the former World Overcomers 
Church (now Encounter Church) . 

. ~TTACI!MEl~TS (PLEASE L}ST) 

Staff Memo, Application, Letter to the VB, Location Map, Site Plan and Landscape Plan 

For Discussion Only --L To Discuss the Site Plan Amendment and to forward to the Plan 
Commission for further review and discussion 

Resolution 

Ordinance _____ _ 

Motion: 

Staff: Jim Plonczynski, Com Dev Director Date: March 6, 2015 



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT MEMORANDUM 
15-38 

DATE: March 6, 2015 

TO: Valerie L. Salmons, Village Administ~ 

FROM: Jim Plonczynski, CD Director 

RE: (#14-04) Iglesia Bautista B 

PETITIONER 

Dr. Elmer Fernandez, Pastor for Iglesia Bautista Betel 

SUBJECT SITE 

600 W. Lake Street 

REQUEST 

Site Plan Amendment to Expand an Existing Parking Lot 

SURROUNDING LAND USES 

Subject Site 

North 

South 
East 
West 

*Cook County 

Land Use 

Church 

Residential 

Vacant 
Vacant 
Single Family 

**Village of Streamwood 

DISCUSSION 

Comprehensive Plan 

Commercial 

N/A 

Commercial 
Commercial 
Suburban Residential 

Zoning 

ER-1 

R-4* 
R-5PUD** 
B-4 
B-2 
ER-2 

1. The Petitioner is requesting a Site Plan Amendment to a 2.9 acre church site to 
expand an existing parking lot. The building was formerly the Bartwood Funeral 
Home prior to the property being rezoned from the B-2 Neighborhood Shopping 
District to the ER-1 Estate Residence District with an accompanying Site Plan review 
for the Iglesia Bautista Betel Church in February, 2003 by Ordinance #2003-14. 

2. The Petitioner entered into an agreement with the owners of the former World 
Overcomers Church, now the Encounter Church (located at the southeast corner of 
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Lake and Naperville Roads) to swap church sites. The Iglesia Bautista Betel's 
congregation has steadily grown over the years and have outgrown this site. They 
rented space within the World Overcomers Church and approached the owners to 
discuss possible options for a_more permanent solution. As a result, the two churches 
agreed to the swap with Iglesia Bautista Betel agreeing to several improvements on 
the Bautista site. These improvements included the expansion of the parking lot to 
meet the needs of the World Overcomers Church (Encounter Church), engineering 
and drainage improvements, additional lighting and landscaping. The plans 
submitted reflect these proposed improvements. 

3. There are currently 37 spaces provided on the site and the petitioners are proposing 
to increase this number to 83 spaces, including 4 accessible spaces which exceeds 
the Zoning Ordinance requirement of 63 spaces. At this time there are no changes 
proposed to the building or canopy. Access to the site will also remain the same 
with an existing right-in/right-out located along Lake St. and a full access point 
located along N. Bartlett Road. The private drive providing access to N. Bartlett 
Road has been widened to 20 feet in width to better accommodate two-way 
vehicular traffic. (The existing 30' wide access easement remains unchanged.) 

4. Two new light poles will be included within the expanded parking lot along with 
several wall lights placed on the building's north and western elevations to improve 
security and lighting on the site. Dead landscaping will also be replaced and new 
landscaping added to screen the new parking areas to meet current code 
requirements. 

5. A 0.38 acre depressional wetland consisting of emergent vegetation and open 
water is located along the north property line and continues off-site. A 50 foot 
buffer area has been provided around the wetland as well as an additional 
depressional area with a rain garden. This rain garden will consist of native plant 
species to aid in detaining the water draining from this site as well as improving the 
water quality and meeting best management practices. 

6. Church Services for the new Encounter Church are 10:00 a.m. on Sundays and 7:00 
p.m. on Wednesday evenings. 

7. Engineering and Landscape Plans are currently being reviewed by the Staff. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Staff recommends forwarding the Petitioner's request for a Site Plan Amendment to 
expand an existing parking lot to the Plan Commission for further review and discussion. 

A copy of the revised Site Plan and additional background information are attached 
for your review. 

rbg/ottochments 
x:\comdev\mem20 15\038_boutisto_beteUiteomend_ vbc.docx 



The Village of Bartlett 
228 S. Main Street 
Bartlett, IL 60103 

~-IIIII!:Ii[:. 

I IGLFSIABAUTISTABETFL 
~ DR. ELMER FERNANDEZ, PASTOR 

Dear President and Board of Trustees, 

February 26,2015 

This packet of information details the request of Iglesia Bautista Betel to fix the existing park­
ing lot and add additional parking. 

Parking has been a problem for our church for quite some time now and we would like to rem­
edy the situation. Currently we have 37 parking spaces available and we would like to request 
an expansion to total 83 spaces. Also additional lighting for the safety of the area would be 
added if approved. 

Please consider the approval of this project so we can continue to serve the people of Bartlett 
and surrounding communities in the most efficient way possible. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

By His Grace, 

Dr. Elmer Fernandez, Pastor 

EF/sg 

RECEIVED 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

FEB 26 2015 

VilLAGE OF 
BARTLETT 

1315 W. Lake St. Bartlett. IL 60103 • 630.736.7300 • Fax: 630.736.7302 • E-mail: info@enbetel.com • Website: www.enbetel.org 



For Office Use Only 

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT 
SITE PLAN APPLICATION 

Case # _____ _ 

(please type or complete in blue or black ink.) 

PRornCTNAME~~~~~~~~~\~~~+-_Lo~+ ____ _ 

PETITIONER INFORMATION 

Name: Elrne.x" Ee~naf)de.z. 
Address: 131 S VJ. LtlI.. Ke &fr€e+ 

Ebr+/-ei+ I J L (j)oIO 3 

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION 

Name: ~C:OUo+e.r ChlA(Ch 

Address: {PDQ W, Lo.. ke- S"+r-ee.+-

txv+I.et+ I JL ~O I 0 3 

VILLAGE OF 
Err 

Phone: {(P30) 73&>- 7300 

Fax: ( &'30) -73&7 - 730;). 
5cu .. -o... &u.~rV""A. - .5 e c.re.:k.r,/ 

Mobile: (,(030) 4CXJ - 54 7 € 

Email: I rrF'o @... e h b e t-e / · C DIY) 

Phone: 030 -- 483 -;;);)00 

Fax: (030 - 483 - ddO d--

Mobile: (p 30 - ;;);;)0 ~ 5ti 33 (~;~~~ ~ 

Email: ~imd~pC\..\())o..5/@.gm(.\~\ . CBm 

SITE PLAN DESCRIPTION (Use: commercial, industrial or office, square footage, # of units, etc.) 

"Be.YY')ode\iy\§ of ouv- chu~c.h po"c IC'Q3 JOT Qv1d 

SIGN PLAN REQUIRED? (Please Circle.) Yes or ~ 
(Note: A Unified Business Center Sign Plan is required"ur or more individual offices or 
businesses sharing a common building entrance or private parking lot.) 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Common Address/General Location of Property: (.000 W. Lo..14e.< Sh e-e t-

Property Index Number ("Tax PIN" / "Parcel ID "): 0 3 d d ti \\ d 33 / 0 3 d d. 4 II d. 3 4 
I 

Zoning: F R - \ Land Use: Existing: Xn:S-l-I
, +k±', Dr') ~ I 

(Refer to Official Zoning Map) 
Proposed: =rnS+i ~+1onCA J 

Comprehensive Plan Designation for this Property: Com m..erej o.J 
(Refer to Future Land Use Map) 

Site Plan Application Page 1 



APPLICANT'S EXPERTS (Including name, address, phone, fax and email; mobile phone is optional) 

Attorney 

Engineer 

Surveyor 

Land Planner 

~; ~8e.,\~V\e_ ConsuJ--klVtfs (J"i u,nS/Ali OJ L ~nj 
J (p (P I ALA C tAi t ~oCt.d 

((P3o) ~ol-lq~J T"0v< ((P30) 701- 1385 f\!Iob11€-(Co30)q J5-- J747 

ftP 5Ar v'G.'f ,. nj Covnpa of A-I C\ n J. Cou,lson '¥G 

~\d.\ ?c\f'f...vielAJ Court (PllS 3, 8th S+r-e.e.-+ 

w\ \ (Y1t.~) \L (PooCl I Wes+ l)u .. ndee, IL (PollB 

(0(,11) B53 --Q3c.oy (SLj,)y;;)(p- ~911 

j)\CADDI03 Re..Souvces InC C'J)1o t\:. 6Lfl, d <0 \) 

Llo d. W . L', bu-+y 'Dr ~ ve.., 

Other fO-:0CV-c\"O + £0.'JQV'"do Arch\+ec...\-S) 'InC. 

Jore L t=="o..~C\ rcA 0 

(2) \ d) ~58 - 0085 
( '3 I d- ) d'S 6 - OSO() moblt. 

Site Plan Application Page 2 



FINDINGS OF FACT FOR SITE PLANS 

Both the Plan Commission and Village Board must decide if the requested Site Plan meets the 
standards established by the Village of Bartlett Zoning Ordinance. 

The Plan Commission shall make findings based upon evidence presented on the following 
standards: (Please respond to each of these standards in writing below as it relates to your case. 
It is important that you write legibly or type your responses as this application will be included 
with the staff report for the Plan Commission and Village Board to review.) 

1. The proposed use is a permitted use in the district in which the property is located. 

As ~ cblAYch we ,see '±he. n.eediv (((XI ' I e -+he. f.><t;S+tnj 

'PAr \( \ 'OJ lo± a.vx! 0rJ.J. add /+i'anaj 'fXJ c LI 'va i-D to-61 
83 (~~5h+'I --thy.{7~J p1.rK-rnj Spaces io 0£XVe. 'fh-e. 12eopk 
I V) ':\be- roost e f£ t c ~ e ot wo...y P0s.s[ b Ie . 

2. The proposed arrangement of buildings, off-street parking, access, lighting, landscaping, and 
drainage is compatible with adjacent land uses. 

lhe --Q~'I .5+-i· Y\~ tar'L\' Q§ \0+ C.u.v'{-(l1t\y circA ,-n) OCd1cIYCl/ly 
\ (\1D CL y.e -t-eo-b' 00 ~ho\ acl: =-\be.. ODcib sick d- --the.. qxo'Pui-y . 

Wdb~L add :+10)'\<&\ ¥ACtlY>j WP WOIA.ld "lit -to rhcthCtjC +h~ 
dr(A\'O~L ~C(ord\ltYJ ~ ~ \J ; \ ~~e () £ l3uv+le.--K- '.S 
bu: l cti nj Cc0e S • 

3. The vehicular ingress and egress to and from the site and circulation within the site provides for 
safe, efficient and convenient movement of traffic not only within the site but on adjacent 
roadways as well. 

W \~ -the- \vY\~{()\IevYJevA5 ~y:lh{.,rpro~cc+y 'Nt- ~~ a.-beMeC+/OlU af 

-\.rCA {.\=-\ C \ '0 G\V'C\ O'v\.,-t- J be.. c ()'.JAS~ jA;( en ol.dd I ; ~ -+0 e.xpc~rd 'ihe me! ~i) 

-e..:,<,--\-rc;,.~c€.- Uf ·-\-s) ;)Lf w\c\e...,. ID(\Oj-=±be... cOViSinAC±rUV1 -pc r~ od w~ don'+ 

--\0fQ..)eL ?to\:Jl-ems yU d'h ±bQ. £\()W of trC\+f;c.. QV\L +0 ±be.. toe a±fun D() 

~e... Cc)'vl"\~V- o.{:. S· '6cA(+i{J Ro({.cl C\.V\o\ L.cdL.e... ~..Qe.t "/he.. siZ-e ~ 
--\'he... yH() 'pif~ (O'4''''\:)O-..f-€d +o'+hL S\'Z-e.. of--f-he.. rp.ojtc+ o.\lo('oS '+he.- +iOl.V 

o ..\- -\ro:t{: i C -\u ,\.e{Y\ CJ--~ '" S Q ~ • 
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4. The site plan provides for the safe movement of pedestrians within the site. 

J)tA.f \1\8 -f:bg, : ~MQj'(u( 'h'(iY) P{"o~,ed- lURLVculd 1Ik:'l:f:fo ("f>4UC€< --ft}g.,. UJ-:. 

of the.. bLt~\dt'v\9 '10 0.. Mia! rouro . As [lad of -rblL. projfch(Pf L06utd 

l'\be ,fa MeL wAh:+he Cbn.ft.ctcA-orS 10 c/eS!8twk &q (RA"\.1 V.,.);til< tUtys . , 
fQr thf lASe'. 0+ '-fedelrlr:i <an .S " 

5. There is sufficient mixture of grass, trees and shrubs within the interior and perimeter (including 
public right-of~way) of the site so that the proposed development will be in harmony with 
adjacent land uses and will provide a pleasing appearance to the public. Any part of the site plan 
area not used for buildings, structures, parking or accessways shall be landscaped with a mixture 
of Wass, trees and shrubs. (A1llandscape improvements shall be in compliance with Chapter 1O~ 
IIA, Landscape Requirements) 

We 'hC\ve :\ri;ed in ,!C(OntdA.k -+h~_ 

of O\A.C a.lo: \ ii-,l.l =6. In i (\ i m i 2..fl.- jb~ / .. . . .. . 

awidd:i(MO I packiVl 9 iD'-I:b .~+­

uS;e., o-C' fnK1sb'ntJ I And j tVe are.. 

QWllre..'fhe erR/a a r4? a sCen,ddb!L il.£f~cfed b'l :i1)tL c(?)(}.frrt1tizaa; (.l~~i f..iXUl+ 

-fIu:elOOj ':thca .. \'mre>i·1t1k9(L o .. r the., tjy,eel\l areaS' +0 Ct.{.j"" C{'''Mlim.ch:)c And 
re~to(i.. ctr-e.o..,s O.S rH).e~ . . ±.+ is Impod-e.(vl- +0 u.s -to ~iep +he fJ'f~.e(lareAS 
I~ ~G\-CAS VV'\\.A-ch 6\.S t>0.ss I b'~ . 

6. All outdoor storage areas are screened and are in accordance with standards specified by this 
Ordinarice. 

Wf. w;\I CoromIAo,,(<<k 11\.)% Q<AC Coatr-acloc -In r-ema,'n I~ 

CtC(o(:cia",CJ?. w:-fh <±ht- (yl..gtld'jf'd~ (speo'tied loy:the V;Hag .e. ()f 

'& dlt:H= foe a \\ OA+dooc .. S+Or ctfj L qret.l S ." 
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

The undersigned hereby acknowledges hel she is familiar with the code requirements 
which relate to this petition and certifies that this submittal is in conformance with such code(s). 
Hel she further understands that any late, incomplete or non-conforming submittal will not be 

s. chedul.... ed on an agenda. . / . .. ./ . . . . . . 

SIGNATUlUl: ~ ~ 
PRINT NAME: Elm ec- f"-e.r nQd',cle.:z-

DArn: ______ ~~3_-~3~'_-~/~~------------------______ _ 

REIMBURSEMENT OF CONSULTANT FEES AGREEMENT 

The undersigned hereby acknowledges hislher obligation to reimburse the Village of 
Bartlett for all necessary and reasonable expenses incurred by the Village for review and 
processing of the application. Further, the undersigned acknowledges that he/she understands 
that these expenses will be billed on an ongoing basis as they are incurred and will be due within 
thirty days. All reviews of the petition will be discontinued if the expenses have not been paid 
within that period. Such expenses may include, but are not limited to: attorney's fees, engineer 
fees, consulting planner's fees, public advertising expenses, and recording expenses. Please print 
the following information and sign. 

NAME OF PERSON TO BE BILLED: "£ t me r Fe r nand-e;z... 

ADDRESS: 13/5 W. W(g.., S+cee *= __________ _ 
JSetr+I&+ j /L (pO I03.~ _______ _ 

PHONE NUMBER: (p 30 - 7 S &1 - 7 3 DO 

SIGNATURE: _-.:?~. ~:c....::'_. _-::?.."... ~:----'-~ __ . ---,:::::::,,-=----=,-L---f.-"'. ::;.-.. _ .. _______ _ 

DArn: ________ ~3_r~3~1_~~/Y~ ____ ~_· _______________ _ 

Site Plan Application Page 5 
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II ZONING (ER-1) II 

RCEL 1 
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/

"YIJJ 

826,(5 

" JUPF 

I 
&; " ~d . ..IJ 

\ 
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'\. 
'\. 

Landscape Plan 
Scale: 1" =20'-0" 

PARCEL 2 

,.cu: .. -r ~~ 
OPENING 
(TYPICA.L) 

LANDSCAPE PLAN 

PLAN NOTES: 
LANDSCAPE TVRBED AREA. 

D SEED D I5 FINE 6RADE AN 3 -

I. SHALL HAVE A 
2 . PLANTIN6 ~E~6E . SEE DETAIL. 

C.UL r lVATE 5 3 " DEEP. 
ALL PLANTING BED 3 . MULC.H 
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2 AGRU 

46LTR 

3 AC.Rl! 

Landscape Plan - Road 
Scale: 1" =20'"0" 

Cumulative Plant List 
,-

Code QuanlllY Size Scientific Name 
ACRU 7 3" bb Acer rubrum 
GLTR 8 3" bb Gleditsia triacanthos 'nermis' 

TlCO 3 3" bb 1ilia cordata 
TAD I 5 3" bb Taxodium distichum 

Code QulUllIIY Size SClentilk:Name 
JUPF 30 36" bb Junioerus x ofitzeriana 'Kallay's Comoac\' 
TATA 5 24" bb Taxus x media 'Tauntonii' 

, -
Code QuanlllY Size SClenliftcN"",e 

FOBR 34 24" bb Forsvthia vi ridi ssima 'B ronxensis' 

SPAW 20 5 QaV#5 Soiraea 'aconiea 'Anthonv Waterer' 
RHGL 23 5 oaV#5 Rhus aromatica 'Gro-Iow' 

vuu 24 24" bb ViblXnum )( 'uddii 

,-

Code QuanlllY Size I!! ScienlilitName 

ECPU 40 #OUgal) Echinacea Durourea 

EUCO 19 3" Euonymus fo rtlJ'lei 'Coloratus' 

HEHR 169 #01 (Qal) Hemerocaliis 'l-tappy Returns' 

, 
" 

Code QuanUty_ J." Size. I SclerililitName I 
SPHE 113 #01 (oal Soorobolus heterole is 
CAKF 18 #01 (oal Calamaarostis x acutifo lia 'Karl Foerster' 

LANDSCAPE PLAN 

.. Common Name Note. 
Red Maole 
Thornless Common Honey1ocust 
litUeleaf linden 
Bald cypress 

" ComrnonName ,. 
KaUay's Comoact Jurioer 
Taunton's Yew 

Common Name 
Bronx Forsythia 
Anthonv Waterer S irea 
Grow-loVi sumac 
Judd ViblJ'oom 

Common Name 
Pu~e Conflowe r 18"OC 

Purple LeafVV1ntercreeper 18"OC 

Happy Returns Da~i~ 12"OC 

Common Name II I I 
Prairie Orooseed 
Karl Foerster Feather Reed Grass 

LANDSCAPE PLAN NOTES: 
I. FINE 6RADE AND SEED D ISTVRBED AREA. 

2 . PLANTING BEDS SHALL HAVE A 3 -
c.u... TIVATED ED6E. SEE DETAIL. 

3. I"VLGH ALL PLANTING BEDS 3 " DEEP. 

Warning 

CALL ~~~~ .. ~"" 
1- 800-892-0123 
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Drawing 
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LOCATION MAP 
Case #2014-04 Iglesia Bautista Betel - Site Plan Amendment 
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Agenda Item Executive Summary 
Item Name Artis Senior Living of Bartlett 

BUDGET IMPACT 

Amount: Nj A 

List what 
fund Nj A 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Final Subdivision Plat and Final PUDjSite Plan for Lot 1 

Committee 
or Board 

Budgeted 

Committee 

NjA 

(1) The Preliminary Subdivision and Preliminary PUD /Site Plan for Lot 1 was approved by 
Ordinance #2014-90 on November 18, 2014. 

(2) The Petitioner is requesting Final Subdivision and Final PUD/Site Plan (Lot 1) review. 

(3) The Final Subdivision Plat and Final PUD Plan for Lot 1 are in substantial compliance with the 
approved Preliminary Subdivision and Preliminary PUD /Site Plan. 

ATT ACH~ENTS (PLEASE LIST) 

Memo, Applicants Letter, Application, Location Map, Final Subdivision Plat, Final PUD /Site Plan 
for Lot 1, Elevations, Landscape Plan and a Proposed Use List for Lot 2 

For Discussion Only --X--- To discuss the Final Subdivision Plat and Final PUD /Site Plan for Lot 
1 and to forward the petition on to the Plan Commission for further 
review and discussion. 

Resolution 

Ordinance _____ _ 

Motion: 

Staff: Jim Plonczynski, Com Dev Director Date: March 6, 2015 



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT MEMORANDUM 

15-33 

DATE: March 6, 2015 

TO: Valerie L. Salmons, Village Admin str tor 

FROM: Jim Plonczynski, CD Direc or 

RE: (#14-08) Artis Senior Living f 

PETITIONER 

Jay Hicks on behalf of Artis Senior Living 

SUBJECT SITE 

6N625 S. Route 59, East side of Rt. 59, South of Apple Valley Drive 

REQUEST 

Final Subdivision and Final PUD/Site Plan for Lot 1 

SURROUNDING LAND USES 

Subject Site 

North 
South 
East 
West 

DISCUSSION 

Land Use Comprehensive Plan 

Vacant Attached Residential 
(Former Farm House/Farm) (High Density) 

Commercial/Office 
Church 
Single Family Residential 
Forest Preserve 

Commercial 
Institutional 
Suburban Residential 
Open Space 

Zoning 

PD 

B-2 PUD 
ER- l 
SR-4 
SR-3 PUD 

1. The Petitioner is requesting Final Subdivision and Final PUD/Site Plan (Lot 1) 
approval for a vacant 10.1 acre site along the east side of Rt. 59, south of Apple 
Valley Drive. The Preliminary Subdivision, PUD and Special Use were approved by 
Ordinance #2014-90 An Ordinance Granting a Special Use Permit for a Planned 
Unit Development, Approving of a Preliminary PUD Plan for Lot 1, and Approving 
of a Preliminary Plat of Subdivision for Artis Senior Living on November 18, 2014. 

2. The proposed one-story brick and vinyl sided building would be located on Lot 1 
of the three (3) lot subdivision. Lot 2 at this time would remain vacant and Lot 3 
would consist of the detention area. 
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3. The site contains 38 parking spaces and exceeds the Zoning Ordinance 
requirement of 32 spaces. A circular turn-around area has been provided in front 
of the building to provide an accessible drop-off and/or pick-up of residents. 

4. The Final PUD/Site Plan identifies a right-in/right-out access point on Rt. 59. (Please 
note: Rt. 59 is under the jurisdiction of lOOT and the permit for this curb cut would 
be issued by this agency.) A 25-foot wide private drive would provide access to 
both Lots 1 & 2 of this proposed subdivision. 

5. As discussed during the Preliminary review, a "Proposed Permitted Use List" for 
Future Lot 2 is attached and will be an Exhibit to the proposed Ordinance at a 
later date. The Petitioner considers these uses compatible with the proposed 
memory care facility. 

6. The Staff is continuing to review the Final Engineering and Landscape plans. 

7. The Final Subdivision Plat and Final PUD/Site Plan for lot 1 are in substantial 
compliance with the approved Preliminary Subdivision and Preliminary PUD/Site 
Plan. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Staff recommends forwarding the petition on to the Plan Commission for further 
review and discussion. 

A copy of the Final Subdivision Plat, Final PUD/Site Plan for Lot 1 and additional 
background information are attached for your review. 

rbg/ottochments 

x:\comdev\mem20 15\033_ortis_finol_ vbc.docx 



CEIVICON, LTD. 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS, LAND SURVEYORS & PLANNERS 

January 20, 2015 

Village President Kevin Wallace and 
Board of Trustees 
Village of Bartlett 
228 South Main Street 
Bartlett, Illinois 60103 

Re: Artis Senior Living of Bartlett 
Case #14-08 

--- -.------... - - ---- . -_._--- -_._----

RECEIVED 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

JAN 2 0 2015 

VILLAGE OF 
BARTLETT 

Final Subdivision and Final PUD Plan/Site Plan for Lot 1 
CEMCON, Ltd. Job Number: 815.001 

Dear President Wallace and Board of Trustees: 

Artis Senior Living, LLC is the applicant for the above-referenced application and is seeking to 
redevelop an approximately four (4) acre portion of the property as a single-story facility 
dedicated to seniors with Alzheimer's disease and related memory disorders. 

The total acreage of the subject property is ten (10) acres. A user for the remaining six (6) acres 
has not yet been identified. 

We request the Village Board's consideration of our Final Subdivision and Fina l PUD Plan/Site 
Plan for Lot 1 at the Committee of the Whole meeting in anticipation of a Plan Commission 
hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

fLJJ ~. ~ 
Michael B. Keith, P.E. 
Engineer for applicant on behalf of 
Jay Hicks, Senior Vice President 
Artis Senior Living, LLC 

H;\815001\lETTERSI201 5·01·20 Wallacg@Viliage of Bartlett· Fin"1 Subdivision and Final PUD·Site Plan Development SubmitlaLdoc 

2280 White Ouk Cirde. Sui te 100 • Aurora. Illinois 60502·9675 
Phone: 630.862.2100 Fnx: 630.862.2199 Website: www.ccmcon.com 



For Office Use Only 

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 

Case # I c}- ot!;; 

RECEIVED 
"OMIIIIUN!'FfOEVI!(OFiMENT (Please type or complete in blue or black ink.) 

PROJECT NAME Artis Senior Living, Bartlett 
JAN 1 9 2015 

VilLAGE OF 

PETITIONER INFORMATION 

Name: Artis Senior Living, LLC Phone: 703-470-4446 

Address: 1651 Old Meadow Road Fax:, __________ _ 

McLean, VA 22102 ' Mobile:, ________ _ 

Email: rvw1872@gmail.com 
---~=------

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION 

Name: UNB Bartlett LLC Phone: (847)888-7500 

Address: 101 East Chicago Street Fax: __________ _ 

Elgin, IL 60120 Mobile: ________ _ 

Attn: Fred L. Shaw Email: f1shaw@unbelgin.com 

ACTION REQUESTED (please check all that apply.) 

Annexation Special Use (please describe) ________ _ 

PUD (preliminary) 
)( PUD (final) 

Subdivision (preliminary) 
1L Subdivision (fInal) 
X Site Plan 

Unified Business Center Sign Plan 

Variation (please describe) _________ __ 
Rezoningfrom to _______ _ 

Text Amendment 

Other (please describe) ______________________ _ 

SIGN PLAN REQUIRED? (please Circle.) Yes or No 
(Note: A Unified Business Center Sign Plan is required for four c;;;:;wre individual offices or businesses sharing a 
common building entrance or private parking lot.) 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 
IoNb;)-1J 

Common Address/General Location of Property: __ s_. _R_out_e_5_9_, B_a_rt_le_tt,_IL_6_0_1_03 ____ _ 

Development Application Pagel 



Property Index Number ("Tax PIN" I "Parcel ID "): __ 0_1_-o_9_-2_o_5-_0_28_-_0_00_0_&_0_1_-o_9_-2_0_5-_0_3_0-_00_0_0 __ 

Zoning: Existing: _----=-P..=D _____ _ Land Use: Existing: _v_a_c_an_t _______ _ 
(Refer to Official Zoning Map) 

Proposed: _---!..P-=D~ ____ _ Proposed: _ a_s_si_st_ed_liv_in-=g_fa_c_il....::ity __ _ 

Comprehensive Plan Designation for this Property: Attached Residential (high density) 

Acreage: ___ 1_0_.1_A_c_re ____ _ 
(Refer to Future Land Use Map) 

For PUD's and Subdivisions: 
No. ofLots/Units: __ 3 ______ _ 

Minimum Lot: Area ____ _ Width ----- Depth ___ _ 

Average Lot: Area ____ _ Width ----- Depth ___ _ 

APPLICANT'S EXPERTS (Including name, address, phone, fax and email; mobile phone is optional) 

Attorney Katriina S. McGuire, Schain Banks Kenny & Schwartz, Ltd 

70 West Madison Suite 5300 

Chicago, Illinois 60602 

Engineer CEMCON, Ltd. 

2280 White Oak Circle, Suite 100 

Aurora, Illinois 60502 

Surveyor 

Land Planner 

Development Application Page 2 



" 

." 

Other 

FINDINGS OF FACT (Standards) 

The Village of Bartlett Zoning Ordinance requires that certain flndings of fact, or standards, must be 
met before a special use penmt, variation, site plan or planned unit development may be granted. 
Each application for a hearing before the Plan Commission or Zoning Board of Appeals for a special 
use, variation, site plan or planned unit development must address the required fmdings of fact for 
each particular request. The petitioner should be aware that he or she must present specilic 
testimony at the hearing with regards to the fmdings. (On the following pages are the findings of 
fact, or standards, to be met. Please respond to each standard, in writing, as it relates to the 
case.) 

**PLEASE FILL OUT THE FOLLOWING FINDINGS OF FACT AS THEY** 
**RELATE TO YOUR CASE. ** 

Development Application Page 3 



FINDINGS OF FACT FOR PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENTS 

Both the Plan Commission and Village Board must decide if the requested Planned Unit 
Development meets the standards established by the Village of Bartlett Zoning Ordinance. 

The Plan Commission shall make fmdings based upon evidence presented on the following 
standards: (please remond to each of these standards in writing below as it relates to your case. 
It is important that you write legibly or type your responses as this application will be included 
with the staff report for the Plan Commission and Village Board to review.) 

1. The proposed Planned Unit Development is desirable to provide a mix of uses which are in the 
interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general welfare of the community. 

Applicant proposes a 100% memory care assisted living facility for this area. It will provide a high quality residential 

facility to serve residents of the area and surrounding communities. 

2. The Planned Unit Development will not under the circumstances of the particular case be 
detrimental to the health, safety, morals, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the 
vicinity or be injurious to property value or improvement in the vicinity. 

Applicant will provide a high-quality building, with attractive architecture, landscaping and safe ingress and egress. 

3. The Planned Unit Development shall conform to the regulations and conditions specified in the 
Title for such use and with the stipulation and conditions made a part of the authorization 
granted by the Village Board of Trustees. 

The planned development shall conform. 

Development Application Page 6 



4. The proposed uses conform to the Comprehensive Plan and the general planning policies of the 
Village for this parcel. 

The site is planned for Attached Residential (High Density) uses. The proposed use is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan designation. 

5. Each of the proposed uses is a permitted or special use in the district or districts in which the 
Planned Unit Development would be located. 

6. The Planned Unit Development is designed, located and proposed to be operated and 
maintained so that the public health, safety and welfare will not be endangered or detrimentally 
affected. 

The development will provide landscaping and fencing along with attractive architecture. The proposed use generates 
little tn:i1'l'lc because none of the reSidents di1Ve. Access to and from the site Is designed to allow safe Ingress and egres 
to the property. 

7. It shall not substantially lessen or impede the suitability for permitted use and development of, -or 
be injurious to the use and enjoyment of, or substantially diminish or impair the value of, or be 
incompatible with, othe! property in the immediate vicinity. 

The sire has commercial uses to the north, a church to the south, single family homes to the east and open space to the 
west. A high-quality memory care facility which will generate little traffic will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of, 
or impair the value of other property in the area. 

Development Application Page 7 



8. Impact donations shall be paid to the Village in accordance with all applicable Village ordinances 
in effect at the time of approval. 

Applicant agrees to be subject all applicable Village ordinances. 

9. The plans provide adequate utilities, drainage and other necessary facilities. 

The development is designed to provide adequate utilities, drainage, and other necessary facilities for the assisted 
livillg racility as well as ally Mill e developrliellt 011 tlie vacalit lot to tlie east. 

10. The plans provide adequate parking and ingress and egress and are so designed as to minimize 
traffic congestion and hazards in the public streets. 

The residents of the facility do not drive. The 3eproposed parking spaces are sufficient to meet the parking demands 
for employees and vIsitors. 

11. The plans have adequate site area, which area may be greater than the minimum in the district in 
which the proposed site is located, and other buffering features to protect uses within the 
development and on surrounding properties. 

The site is designed with extensive setbacks from property lines and surrounding properties. 

Development Application Page 8 



12. There is reasonable assurance that, if authorized, the PUD will be completed according to 
schedule and adequately maintained. 

The Applicant is eager to proceed with the construction of the facility upon approval. The site will be maintained 
the applicant's high quality standards. 

Development Application Page 9 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Tlte wldersigned hereby acknowledges he/she is familiar with the code l'equirements 
which relate to this petition and certifies that this submittal is in confonnance with such code(s). 
He/she ful'ther understands !!!at . any late, incomplete or non-conforming submittal will not be 
scheduled on an agenda 

SIGNATURE: r-----~---------------------------------------
PruNTNAME:~~~ __ ~_A_'_I_~ __ l_~_~_5 ________________________ __ 

DATE: _1....:....1 _l +~I_l S_" _______________ _ 

REIMBURSEMENT OF CONSULTANT FEES AGREEMENT 

The lwdersigned hereby acknowledges his/her obligation to reimburse the Village of 
Bartlett for all necessary and reasonable expenses incurred by the Village for review and 
processing of the application. Further, the lUldersigned acknowledges that he/she understands 
that these expenses will be billed on an ongoing basis as they are incurred and will be due within 
thirty days. All reviews of the petition will be discontinued if the expenses have not been paid 
within that period. Such expenses may include, but are not limited to: attorney's fees, engineer 
fees, consulting plawler's fees, public advertising expenses, and recording expenses. Please pdnt 
the following inf01mation and sign. 

jA'1 I-\.It.-~S' NAMrnOFPERSONTOBEBaLED: ______________________________ __ 

ADDRESS: \ 10 S \ t) (.... \) "" 0-" \) 0 w P-b" #- I 0 0 

PHONENUMrnER: ___ ~ __ O_)_-__ q_~_~ __ ~ __ '_~_e_5 __________________ __ 

SIGNATURE: ~ 
DATE: ______ 1 _) _, '+--:..1,....:....'_5' __________ _ 
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LOT 2 
LOT 3 
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= 3.257 Ac. 
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1651 OLD ME ADOW ROAD, SU -r 100 

MCLE/" I~ , VIRGIN A, 221 0 2 
(703) 281 -- 0758 

OMMUNIry OEVELO'" - r-MENT 
PREPARED BY: 
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MAR - 5 2015 

VILLAGE OF 
BARTLETT 

Consul tln.9 Enginee.rs, Land Surveyors & Planners 
2280 White Oak Circle, Sui te 100 Aurora, Illinois 
60502-9675 PH: 630.862.2100 FAX: 630.862.2199 
(-MOil: coddOcemcon.com Website: www.cerncan.com 

DISC NO.: 815001 FILE NAME: SUBPLAT 
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REVISED 3 
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BUILDING AREA 33,604 SF 

FLOOR AREA RATIO ,24 
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PARKING PROVIDED 38 SPACES 
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FRONT ELEVATION 

SIDE ELEVATION 

BACK ELEVATION 

OVinyl Siding 
f) Brick Veneer 

,- ... -----

e Cultured Stone 
o Asphalt Shingles 
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1 AMGR 
20 GERR 
9 BUXC 

9 BUXC 
20 GERR 
1 AMGR 

18 GERR 
6 BUXC 

6 BUCX 

18GERR-======tt:~t:~~~~~~ 48 CORZ-
5 BUXC 
1 AMGR -----UL.J( 

18 HESO ----Ul....JI I 

6 PEAH 
8' Board on board wood fence 
6 HYAA 

6HYAA 
9AGBF 1 GLTI 

Plant Material List 

Deciduous 
Trees 

Ornamental 
Trees 

Evergreen 
Trees 

r Deciduous 
Shrubs 

Evergreen 
Shrubs 

Perennials 

Ornamental 
Grasses 

Qnl. Symbol Botanical Name 

24 ACFR Acer freemani Autumn Blaze Maple 
6 GL TI Gleditsia tricanthos inermls Skyline Honeylocust 2.5" Cal. B&B 
16 PYCC Pyrus 'Chanticlee~ Ornamental Pear 2.5" Cal. B&B 
6 QUBI Quercus bicolor Swamp White Oak 2.5" Cal. B&B 
6 TICO Tilia cordata Littleleaf Linden 2.5" Cal. B&B 

4 AMGR Amelanchler x grandiflora Apple Serviceberry 6'HI. B&B 
2 CECA Cereis canadensis Eastern Redbud 6'HI. B&B 

PCAB Picea abies Norway Spruce 6'HI. B&B 
PCPU Plcea pungens Colorado Blue Spruce 6' HI. B&B 
PIST Pinus strobus White Pine 6' HI. B&B 
THOS Thuja oce dentalis 'Bra ant' Brabant Arborvitae 6' HI. B&B 

12 CLAS 
64 COAC 
18 EUCO 
38 HYAA 
12 HYAI 
34 HYEB 
20 HYES 
3 HYLL 
10 HYPW 
2 HYQP 
10 PHOD 
73 RHAG 
33 ROSK 
57 SORB 
12 SYMB 

6 AZKA 
57 BUXC 
89 JUCK 
17 JUCS 
8 TAXD 

28 AGBF 
25 AMSH 

192 CORZ 
10 ECPX 
174 GERR 

192 HEPP 

60 HESO 
24 HOSG 
15 LlGL 
144 NEFK 
40 PEAL 
15 PEAT 
48 RUFG 
108 RUFL 
36 SVMN 

172 CALK 
40 CHLA 
51 DECG 
8 MISG 

62 MISP 
22 MISV 

100 PEAH 
20 SPHE 

Clethra alnif. 'Sixteen Candles' 
Cotoneaster acutifoliUs 
Euonymus a 'Compacta 
Hydrangea arbor. 'Annabe e' 
Hydrangea arboresc. 'Abetwo' 
Hydrangea macro 'Bloomstruck' 
Hydrangea 'Endless Summer' 

ydrangea 'Little Lime' 
Hydrangea panlcul. 'DVPplnky' 
Hydrangea quercifo!. 'Pee Wee' 
Physocarpus opu!. 'Diablo' 
Rhus aromatica 'Gro-Iow' 
Rosa 'Knockout' 
Sorbaria sorbifolia 'Sem' 
Syringa 'Bloomerang Lilac' 

Sixteen Candl,,!es,;C~I,!,e!!'th~ra!..-+~2~4,.." H~t!,.. +~C!!.on~t'-i. 
Peking Cotoneaster 24" HI. ConI. 
Dwarf Burning Bush 24" HI. ConI. 

nnabelle Hydrangea 24" HI. ConI. 
Incrediball Hydrangea 24" HI. ConI. 
Bloomstruck Hydrangea 24" HI. ConI. 
Endless Summer Hydrang. 24" HI. ConI. 
ittle Ime Hydrangea 24" HI. ConI. 

Pinky Winky Hydrangea 24" HI. ConI. 
Pee Wee Oakleaf Hydrang. 24" HI. ConI. 
Eastern Ninebark 24" Ht. Cant. 
Gro-Iow Sumac 24" HI. ConI. 
Knockout Shrub Rose 24" HI. Cant. 
False Spirea 24" HI. ConI. 
Boomerang Li ac 24" Ht. Cant. 

Azalea 'Karens' Karen's Azalea 24" HI. ConI. 
Buxus "Chlcagoland Green" Boxwood 
Juniperus chinensis 'Kallay' Kallay Compact Juniper 
Juniperus chinensis 'Sea Green' Sea Green Juniper 
Taxus x media 'Densiformis' Dense Intermediate Yew 

Agastache 'B ue Fortune' 
Amsonia hubrlchtli 
Coreopsis verticillata 'Zagreb' 
Echinacea 'Pixie Meadowbrite' 
Geranium 'Rozanne' 

Heuchera 'Palace Purple' 

Hemerocallis 'Stella de Oro' 
Hosta 'Guacamole' 
Ligularia 'Uttle Rocket' 
Nepeta x faassenli 'Kit Cat' 
Perovskla atriplicif. 'Little Spire' 
Persvskia atriplicifolia 
Rudbeckia lulg. var.'Goldsturm' 
Rudbeckia lulg. var. 'Little Suzy' 
Salvia nemoros. 'May Night' 

Blue Fortune Hyssop 
Narrow Leaf Blue Star 
Zagreb Coreopsis 
Pixie Meadowbrite Conefl. 
Rozanne Geranium 

Palace Purple Coralbells 

Stella de Oro Daylily 
Guacamole Hosta 
Dwarf Ligularia 
Kit Cat Catmint 
Little Spire Russian Sage 
Persvskia atripllcifolia 
Goldsturm B.E.S. 
Little Suzy Black Eyed S. 
May Night Salvia 

Calamagrostls a, 'Karl Forerster' Feather Reed Grass 
Chasmanthlum latifolium Northern Sea Oats 
Deschampsla cesp. 'Goldtau' Gold Dew Tufted H. Grass 
Miscanthus sin. 'Gracillimus' Maiden Grass 
Miscanthus sin. 'Purpurascens' Purple Maiden Grass 
Miscanthus sin. 'Variegatus' Variegated Silver Grass 
Pennisetum alopec. 'Hameln' Dwarf Fountain Grass 
Sporobolus helerolepls Prairie Dropseed 

24" HI. 
24" HI. 
24" HI. 
24" HI. 

1 Gal. 
1 Gal. 
12JFlat 
1 Gal. 
1 Gal. 

12JFlat 

12JFlat 
1 Gal. 
1 Gal. 
12JFlat 
1 Gal. 
1 Gat. 
12JFlat 
12JFlat 
12JFlat 

1 Gal. 
1 Gal. 
1 Gal. 
1 Gal. 
1 Gal. 
1 Gal. 
1 Gal. 
1 Gal. 

ConI. 
Cont. 
ConI. 
Cont. 

Cont. 
ConI. 
Plug 
ConI. 
ConI. 

Plug 

Plug 
ConI. 
ConI. 
Plug 
ConI. 
ConI. 
Plug 
Plug 
Plug 

ConI. 
ConI. 
ConI. 
ConI. 
ConI. 
Cant. 
ConI. 
ConI. 

Groundcovers ~2~0+~L~IR~v~~L~iri~op~e",m~us~c~a~rt,;v~a~rie~g~a~ta:"=-'hVr=a=ri:::eg~a=t~ed;;::Li~ly::tu~rf~ __ +-1~0~/FS!I;'!-at~_P~I~u~g_ 
72 PACH Pachysandra I. 'Green carpet' Japanese Spurge 24/Flat Plug 

Ferns 

240 SEDK Sedum kamtschaticum Sedum Kamtschaticum 24/Flat Plug 
336 VINC Vinca minor 'Dart's Blue' Dart's Blue Periwinkle 24/Flat P ug 

20 OSCI Osmunda cinnamomea Cinnamon Fern 

BARRIER FENCE TO se CONSTRUCTED 
AI.ONG TREe ORIPLNE OR 6' ..... IUY 
FROM TREe Tf!I.N( (WIIICHEVER 
O/IoIEHSIONIS IARGEl'I) 

~~~~~~:j~~~-t-ORANGeSAFET'I' / BARRlERfENCE ""TTH RECTANGUlAR OPEHINGS, .' HIGH. 
SPACINCl 6·MA.X1U"U~1 8ETWEENPOSTS 

8"UAX. 

ORANGESAFET'I' / BARRER 

""" 

1 Gal. ConI. 

ERECTORANOE SAFEiYI8ARRIER FENCE PRIOR TOAH'f COHSTRUC11ONAClMTY, AS Sl-IOWN ON PLAH. 
DO NOT STORE AH'f eOlFtol..ENT OR W.TERlAlS \YffilloI THE PROTECTED AREA. REt.!OVE TIE 8A.RR1ER 
FENCE OM. Y AnER COHSTRUCTIOH OPERATIONS ARE COt$'lETEO. 

--Q) Tree Protection Plan 
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Do nol cut leader. 

Tree wrap as required. See specs. 

3" layer of mulch. 

Top of root ball shall be 3" above finish 
grade before backfilling. 

Remove burlap from top 1/3 of ball. 

3" soil saucer around tree. 

Existing grade. 

Planting mixture. See specs. 

6" Compacted planting mixture 

Loosen hardpan (24" min,), 

-Q) Deciduous Tree Planting 
1/4" = 1'_0" 

[IJTI] 

-~ ~~ 
20 10 0 20 40 

SCALE 1"=20'-0" 

A Rubber hose 2/3 up tree height. 

,,~ 
';"-::"~ " ~ Guying cabtes@ 3 guys per tree, 

" >I'P.~ r"';t"·,,," ...., ., Galvanized turnbuckle. See specs. 

1"... Top of root ball shall be 3" above 
--:.II""'-l1-'1IF'J;;> finish grade before backfilling. 

' . Guy wire flag. 

Remove burlap from top 1/3 of root 
ball: cut and remove as much wire 
basket as possible from the root ball. 

-=:J1~~"""'GJ .... '";I'~~,.fm"'9.m-..,.~o-- Existing grade. 

6' Mln. OIa. 

Conifer Tree Planting 

Steel guying stake-auger type, 
18" min, set top of stake at grade 

Planting mixture 

Compacted planting mixture. 
See specs. 

Loosen hardpan (min. 24") 

Note: No conifer trees included In 
landscape plan, Detail provided for 
future reference. 

1/4" = 1'-0" 

I 
60 

Plant Material List 

Deciduous 
Trees 

ant. Symbol Botanical Name 

4 ACFR Acerfreemani 
5 GL TI Gledltsia tricanthos inermis 
6 OUBI Quercus bicolor 

Seed Mixes: 

Common Name Size Condo 

Autumn Blaze Maple 2,5" Cal. B&B 
kline Honeylocust 2,5" Cal. B&B 

Swamp White Oak 2.5" Cal. B&B 

Native Detention Basin Seed Mix- Agrecol "Flood 
Plain" mix @ 8,00 PLS Ibs/ac or equal 

Wetland Seed Mix- Agrecol "Wetland Emergent" 
mix @ 4.00 PLS Ibs/ac or equal 

Top of root ball shall be 2" above finish 
grade before backfilling, 

Cut and remove burlap, twine, and! or 
wi re from top 1!3 of root ball. 

3" layer of mulch. 

6" saucer around pit. 

r Existing grade. 

ffiij@~~.~jJlIl!!'~~~~~~!~~~~ Trench, Vertically cut edge, Planting 

Ball Dla. ±12" 

mixture. See specs. 

Compacted planted mixture. See 
specs . 

. s!OfS:lf------ Loosen hardpan (8" min,) 

~--s-h-ru-b--p-la-n-t-in~g-D-e-t-a-il--------------3M-"=-1'--O,, 

s .. 

2" layer of mushroom compost 

Planting mixture. See specs. 

-@ Ornamental Grass Planting 
1" = 1'-0" 

2" layer of mushroom compost 

Planting mixture. See specs. 

Notes: 
1. Use triangular row spacing for all 
perennials or annuals. 
2. Maintain one fool spacing from all 
trees and shrubs. 

~ Perennial/annual planting 
1" = 1'-0" 
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Artis Senior Living of Bartlett 

Proposed Permitted Uses for Future Lot 2: 

1. Residential uses, including attached and detached single-family dwellings, duplexes, and multi-

family dwelling units. 

2. Offices, business and professional, including research facilities. 

3. Medical and dental clinics. 

4. Educational institutions (nonboarding). 

5. Day care facilities. 

6. ReligiOUS institutions. 

7. Financial institutions and offices. 

8. Health clubs and recreational facilities. 

9. Nursing homes, sheltered care homes, intermediate care facilities, homes for the aged. 

10. Retail uses. 

11. Personal services. 



LOCATION MAP 
#2014-08 Artis Senior Living 
Final Subdivision/PUD Plan 

~--.-~ ....... 




